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on which to base an impact
determination. In addition to
considering estimates of the number of
marine mammals that might be “taken”
through harassment, NMFS considers
other factors, such as the likely nature
of any impacts or responses (e.g.,
intensity, duration), the context of any
impacts or responses (e.g., critical
reproductive time or location, foraging
impacts affecting energetics), as well as
effects on habitat, and the likely
effectiveness of the mitigation. We also
assess the number, intensity, and
context of estimated takes by evaluating
this information relative to population
status.

Neither the MMPA nor NMFS’
codified implementing regulations call
for consideration of other unrelated
activities and their impacts on marine
mammal populations. The preamble for
NMFS’ implementing regulations (54 FR
40338, September 29, 1989) states in
response to comments that the impacts
from other past and ongoing
anthropogenic activities are to be
incorporated into the negligible impact
analysis via their impacts on the
baseline. Consistent with that direction,
NMFS has factored into its negligible
impact analysis the impacts of other
past and ongoing anthropogenic
activities via their impacts on the
baseline, e.g., as reflected in the density,
distribution, and status of the species,
population size and growth rate, and
other relevant stressors. The 1989 final
rule for the MMPA implementing
regulations also addressed public
comments regarding cumulative effects
from future, unrelated activities. There,
NMEFS stated that such effects are not
considered in making findings under
MMPA section 101(a)(5) concerning
negligible impact.

Section 101(a)(5)(D) of the MMPA
requires NMFS to make a determination
that the take incidental to a “specified
activity”” will have a negligible impact
on the affected species or stocks of
marine mammals. NMFS’ implementing
regulations 50 CFR 216.104(a)(1) require
applicants to include in their request a
detailed description of the specified
activity or class of activities that can be
expected to result in incidental taking of
marine mammals. Thus, the “specified
activity”” for which incidental take
coverage is being sought under section
101(a)(5)(D) is generally defined and
described by the applicant. Here, the
Navy was the applicant for the IHA, and
we are responding to the specified
activity as described in that application
and making the necessary findings on
that basis.

Regarding the “small numbers”
interpretation, as stated in the

Background section of the Federal
Register notice of proposed IHA, the
2004 NDAA amended section 101(a)(5)
of the MMPA for military readiness
activities to remove the “small
numbers” provision. ICEX26 qualifies as
a military readiness activity and, as
such, the ““small numbers” provision
does not apply.

National Environmental Policy Act

To comply with the National
Environmental Policy Act of 1969
(NEPA) (42 U.S.C. 4321 et seq.) and
NOAA Administrative Order (NAO)
216—6A, NMFS must review our
proposed action (i.e., the issuance of an
IHA) with respect to potential impacts
on the human environment.

This action is consistent with
categories of activities identified in
Categorical Exclusion B4 (IHAs with no
anticipated serious injury or mortality)
of the Companion Manual for NAO 216—
6A, which do not individually or
cumulatively have the potential for
significant impacts on the quality of the
human environment and for which we
have not identified any extraordinary
circumstances that would preclude this
categorical exclusion. Accordingly,
NMFS has determined that the issuance
of this IHA qualifies to be categorically
excluded from further NEPA review.

Endangered Species Act

Section 7(a)(2) of the Endangered
Species Act of 1973 (ESA) (16 U.S.C.
1531 et seq.) requires that each Federal
agency ensures that any action it
authorizes, funds, or carries out is not
likely to jeopardize the continued
existence of any endangered or
threatened species or result in the
destruction or adverse modification of
designated critical habitat. To ensure
ESA compliance for the issuance of
IHAs, NMFS consults internally
whenever we propose to authorize take
for endangered or threatened species, in
this case with NMFS’ Alaska Regional
Office (AKR).

There is one marine mammal species
(Alaska stock of ringed seals) with
confirmed occurrence in the project area
that is listed under the ESA. The NMFS
AKR issued a Biological Opinion under
section 7 of the ESA, on the issuance of
an IHA to the Navy under section
101(a)(5)(D) of the MMPA by the NMFS
Office of Protected Resources. The
Biological Opinion concluded that the
proposed action is not likely to
jeopardize the continued existence of
ringed seals.

Authorization

Accordingly, consistent with the
requirements of section 101(a)(5)(D) of

the MMPA, NMFS has issued an IHA to
the Navy for authorization to take
marine mammals incidental to
submarine training and testing activities
in the Arctic Ocean.

Dated: January 28, 2026.
Kimberly Damon-Randall,

Director, Office of Protected Resources,
National Marine Fisheries Service.

[FR Doc. 2026—01911 Filed 1-29-26; 8:45 am|
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Technical Information Service

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Submission to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
Review and Approval; Revision of
Currently Approved Information
Collection; Comment Request; Limited
Access Death Master File Certification
Program Forms

AGENCY: National Technical Information
Service (NTIS), Department of
Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of information collection,
request for comment.

SUMMARY: The Department of
Commerce, in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA), invites the general public and
other Federal agencies to comment on
proposed, and continuing information
collections, which helps us assess the
impact of our information collection
requirements and minimize the public’s
reporting burden. The purpose of this
notice is to allow for 60 days of public
comment preceding submission of the
collection to OMB.

DATES: To ensure consideration,
comments regarding this proposed
information collection must be received
on or before March 31, 2026.
ADDRESSES: Interested persons are
invited to submit written comments by
mail to Monica Voigt, IT Project
Manager, Office of Program
Management, National Technical
Information Service, Department of
Commerce or by email to mvoigt@
ntis.gov or PRAcomments@doc.gov.
Please reference OMB Control Number
0692—-0013 in the subject line of your
comments. Do not submit Confidential
Business Information or otherwise
sensitive or protected information.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Requests for additional information or
specific questions related to collection
activities should be directed to Monica
Voigt, IT Project Manager, Office of
Program Management, National
Technical Information Service,
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Department of Commerce, 5301
Shawnee Road, Alexandria, VA 22312,
email: mvoigt@ntis.gov or telephone:
703—-605-6142.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
1. Abstract

Title of Information Collection:
Limited Access Death Master File
(LADMF)Certification Program Forms.

OMB Control Number: 0692—0013.

Form Number(s): NTIS FM161, NTIS
FM101, NTIS FM100A, and NTIS
FM100B:

(A) Limited Access Death Master File
Certification Form (Certification
Form) (NTIS FM 161)

(B) Limited Access Death Master File
Accredited Conformity Assessment
Body Application for Firewalled
Status (Firewalled Status
Application Form). (NTIS FM101)

(C) Limited Access Death Master File
(LADMF) Accredited Conformity
Assessment Body Systems
Safeguards Attestation Form (ACAB
Systems Safeguards Attestation
Form) (NTIS FM100A)

(D) Limited Access Death Master File
(LADMTF) State or Local
Government Auditor General (AG)
or Inspector General (IG) Systems
Safeguards Attestation Form (AG or
IG Systems Safeguards Attestation
Form) (NTIS FM100B)

This notice informs the public that
the National Technical Information
Service (NTIS) is requesting approval
for revision of the above information
collection for use in connection with the
final rule for the “Certification Program
for Access to the Death Master File,” 15
CFR part 1110. Under this revision,
NTIS is requesting approval to
consolidate its information collection
instruments used in conjunction with
the LADMF Certification Program. The
Firewalled Status Application Form
(NTIS FM101; OMB Control Number
0692—-0015), the ACAB Systems
Safeguards Attestation Form (NTIS
FM100A; OMB Control Number 0692—
0016), and the AG or IG Systems
Safeguards Attestation Form (NTIS
FM100B; OMB Control Number 0692—
0016) will be consolidated with the
Certification Form (NTIS FM161) under
OMB Control Number 0692—0013 with a
revised information collection title of
“Limited Access Death Master File
(LADMEF) Certification Program Forms.”
NTIS intends to submit requests to
discontinue the use of OMB Control
Number 0692-0015 and OMB Control
Number 0692—0016 after this revision is
approved. There are no substantive
changes to the forms under this
revision.

The final rule for the LADMF
Certification Program was promulgated
under Section 203 of the Bipartisan
Budget Act of 2013, Public Law 113-67
(Act) and published on June 1, 2016 (81
FR 34882). The rule became effective on
November 28, 2016 (15 CFR part 1110).

The Act prohibits the Secretary of
Commerce (Secretary) from disclosing
Death Master File (DMF) information
during the three-year period following
an individual’s death (Limited Access
DMF or LADMF), unless the person
requesting the information has been
certified to access the Limited Access
DMF pursuant to certain criteria in a
program that the Secretary establishes.
The Secretary delegated the authority to
carry out Section 203 to the Director of
NTIS. The final rule requires that:

a. a Person, as defined in 15 CFR
1110.2, seeking access to the LADMF
establish a legitimate fraud prevention
interest or legitimate business purpose
pursuant to a law, governmental rule,
regulation, or fiduciary duty. The
Certification Form (NTIS FM161)
collects information that NTIS will use
to evaluate whether the respondent
qualifies to receive the LADMF under
the rule.

b. a Person seeking certification or a
Certified Person seeking renewal of a
certification must submit a written
attestation from an “Accredited
Conformity Assessment Body” (ACAB),
as defined in 15 CFR 1110.2, that such
Person or Certified Person has
information security systems, facilities
and procedures in place to protect the
security of the Limited Access DMF, as
required under 15 CFR 1110.102(a)(2).
The ACAB Systems Safeguards
Attestation Form (NTIS FM100A)
collects information based on an
assessment by the ACAB conducted
within three years prior to the date of
the Person or Certified Person’s
submission of a completed certification
statement under 15 CFR1110.101(a).
This collection includes specific
requirements of the final rule, which the
ACAB must certify are satisfied, and the
provision of specific information by the
ACAB, such as the date of the
assessment and the auditing standard(s)
used for the assessment.

c. the ACAB must be independent of
the Person or Certified Person seeking
certification, unless it is a conformity
assessment body which qualifies for
“firewalled status” pursuant to 15 CFR
1110.502.

The Firewalled Status Application
Form (NTIS FM101) collects
information that NTIS will use to
evaluate whether the respondent
qualifies for “firewalled status’”” under
the rule, and, therefore, can provide a

written attestation in lieu of an
independent ACAB’s attestation. This
information includes specific
requirements of 15 CFR 1110.502(b),
which the respondent ACAB must
certify are satisfied, and the provision of
specific information by the respondent
ACAB, such as the identity of the
Person or Certified Person that would be
the subject of the attestation and the
basis upon which the certifications were
made.

d. under 15 CFR 1110.501(a)(2), a
state or local government office of
Auditor General (AG) or Inspector
General (IG) and a Person or Certified
Person that is a department or agency of
the same state or local government,
respectively, are not considered to be
owned by a common ‘“parent” entity
under 15 CFR 1110.501(a)(1)(ii) for the
purpose of determining independence,
and attestation by the AG or IG is
possible. The AG or IG Systems
Safeguards Attestation Form (NTIS
FM100B) is for the use of a state or local
government AG or IG to attest on behalf
of a state or local government
department or agency Person or
Certified Person. The AG or IG Systems
Safeguards Attestation Form requires
the state or local government AG or IG
to attest that a Person seeking
certification or a Certified Person
seeking renewal of certification has
information security systems, facilities
and procedures in place to protect the
security of the Limited Access DMF, as
required under 15 CFR 1110.102(a)(2).
The AG or IG Systems Safeguards
Attestation Form collects information
based on an assessment by the state or
local government AG or IG conducted
within three years prior to the date of
the Person or Certified Person’s
submission of a completed certification
statement under 15 CFR 1110.101(a).
This collection includes specific
requirements of the final rule, which the
state or local government AG or IG must
certify are satisfied, and the provision of
specific information by the state or local
government AG or IG, such as the date
of the assessment.

II. Method of Collection
Electronic.

II1. Data

OMB Control Number: 0692—0013.

Form Number(s): NTIS FM 161, NTIS
FM101, NTIS FM100A, and NTIS
FM100B.

Type of Review: Revision of a current
information collection.

Affected Public: Individuals,
households, or any Person seeking
certification or a Certified Person
seeking renewal of certification under
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the final rule for the “Certification
Program for Access to the Death Master
File,” and ACABs and state or local
government Auditors General or
Inspectors General attesting that a

Person seeking certification or a
Certified Person seeking renewal of
certification under the final rule for the
“Certification Program for Access to the
Death Master File” has information

security systems, facilities and
procedures in place to protect the
security of the Limited Access DMF, as
required by the final rule.

NTIS FM161 NTIS FM101 NTIS FM100A NTIS FM100B
Estimated Number of Respondents ..........cccccoecieiiirieenennnne. 250 i 30.
Estimated Time per Response ......... 3 hours 3 hours.
Estimated Total Annual Burden Hours .... 750 ........ 90.
Estimated Total Annual Cost to Public $232,500 $24,750.

Respondent’s Obligation: Voluntary.

Legal Authority: Section 203 of the
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2013, Public
Law 113-67; 15 CFR part 1110.

IV. Request for Comments

We are soliciting public comments to
permit the Department/Bureau to: (a)
Evaluate whether the proposed
information collection is necessary for
the proper functions of the Department,
including whether the information will
have practical utility; (b) Evaluate the
accuracy of our estimate of the time and
cost burden for this proposed collection,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used; (c)
Evaluate ways to enhance the quality,
utility, and clarity of the information to
be collected; and (d) Minimize the
reporting burden on those who are to
respond, including the use of automated
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

Comments that you submit in
response to this notice are a matter of
public record. We will include or
summarize each comment in our request
to OMB to approve this Information
Collection Review (ICR). Before
including your address, phone number,
email address, or other personal
identifying information in your
comment, you should be aware that
your entire comment—including your
personal identifying information—may
be made publicly available at any time.
While you may ask us in your comment
to withhold your personal identifying
information from public review, we
cannot guarantee that we will be able to
do so.

Sheleen Dumas,

Departmental PRA Compliance Officer, Office
of the Under Secretary for Economic Affairs,
Commerce Department.

[FR Doc. 2026—01839 Filed 1-29-26; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE 3510-04-P

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU

[Docket No. CFPB—2026-0005]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Comment Request

AGENCY: Consumer Financial Protection
Bureau.

ACTION: Notice and request for comment.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA), the Consumer Financial
Protection Bureau (CFPB or Bureau)
requests the Office of Management and
Budget’s (OMB’s) extension of an
information collection titled ‘“Consumer
Response Intake Form.”

DATES: Written comments are
encouraged and must be received on or
before March 2, 2026 to be assured of
consideration.

ADDRESSES: Written comments and
recommendations for the proposed
information collection should be sent
within 30 days of publication of this
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/
PRAMain. Find this particular
information collection by selecting
“Currently under 30-day Review—Open
for Public Comments” or by using the
search function. In general, all
comments received will become public
records, including any personal
information provided. Sensitive
personal information, such as account
numbers or Social Security numbers,
should not be included.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Requests for additional information
should be directed to Anthony May,
Paperwork Reduction Act Officer, at
(202) 435-7278, or email: CFPB_PRA@
cfpb.gov. If you require this document
in an alternative electronic format,
please contact CFPB_Accessibility@
cfpb.gov. Please do not submit
comments to these email boxes.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title of Collection: Consumer
Response Intake Form.

OMB Control Number: 3170-0011.

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved information
collection.

Affected Public: Individuals or
households.

Estimated Number of Respondents:
6,000,000.

Estimated Total Annual Burden
Hours: 1,123,334.

Abstract: The Consumer Response
Intake Form is designed to aid
consumers in the submission of
complaints, inquiries, and feedback and
to help the Bureau fulfill its statutory
requirements. Consumers (also referred
to as respondents) will be able to
complete and submit information
through the Intake Form electronically
on the Bureau’s website. Alternatively,
respondents may request that the
Bureau mail a paper copy of the Intake
Form and then mail it back to the
Bureau or call to submit a complaint by
telephone. The questions within the
Intake Form prompt respondents for a
description of, and key facts about, the
complaint at issue, the desired
resolution, contact and account
information, information about the
company they are submitting a
complaint about, and previous action
taken to attempt to resolve the
complaint.

Request for Comments: The CFPB
published a 60-day Federal Register
notice on November 28, 2025 (90 FR
54643) under Docket Number: CFPB—
2025—-0042. The CFPB is publishing this
notice and soliciting comments on: (a)
Whether the collection of information is
necessary for the proper performance of
the functions of the CFPB, including
whether the information will have
practical utility; (b) The accuracy of the
CFPB’s estimate of the burden of the
collection of information, including the
validity of the methods and the
assumptions used; (c) Ways to enhance
the quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected; and (d)
Ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on
respondents, including through the use
of automated collection techniques or
other forms of information technology.
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